
 
 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 April 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 

AGENDA 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016  
 

3 - 8 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

9 - 12 

5.  PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS IN RESPECT 
OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN ASSOCIATION WITH RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT ACRESFORD ROAD, DONISTHORPE (APPLICATION 
NO. 14/00802/OUTM)  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 51 - 56 



Index of Applications to be Considered 
 
Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation 

 
Page 

 
A1  16/00043/OUT: Erection of 9 dwellings (Outline 

application with access, scale and layout for 
approval) (Resubmission) 
 
Land At Main Street Osgathorpe Loughborough  
 

Refuse 
 

13 - 34 

A2  16/00075/FUL: Proposed erection of detached 
dwelling with associated off-street parking and 
formation of new vehicular access onto Clements 
Gate 
 
17 Clements Gate Diseworth Derby  
 

Refuse 
 

35 - 50 

 



85 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman (Substitute for Councillor N Smith), R Boam, 
J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Geary (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), 
D Harrison (Substitute for Councillor J G Coxon), J Hoult, G Jones, J Legrys and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T Gillard and T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley, Mrs A Lowe, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor 
and Mr J Newton 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J G Coxon, R Johnson and N Smith. 
 

105. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
14/00800/OUTM as he had openly campaigned against any development on the site and 
he would leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor R Adams sought clarification from the Legal Advisor on interests who had a 
previous meetings voted against developments on the wider site. 
 
The Legal Advisor advised Members that if they had previously campaigned about 
development on the wider site but had come to the meeting with an open mind and would 
consider all of the information that was presented to them then there was no disclosable 
interest. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of various 
applications below: 
 
Item A1, application number 14/00800/OUTM 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam J Bridges, J Cotterill, D Everitt, D Harrison, G Jones, J 
Legrys, M Specht and D J Stevenson 
 
Item A2, application number 15/00128/FUL 
Councillors R Ashman, R Canny, J Legrys, V Richichi, M Specht and D J Stevenson 
 
Item A3, application number 15/00950/FULM 
Councillors R Ashman, R Boam, R Canny, J Geary, J Legrys, M Specht and D J 
Stevenson 
 
Item A4, application number 15/00948/FUL 
Councillors R Ashman R Canny, J Geary, J Legrys, M Specht and D J Stevenson  
 
Item A5, application number 15/00949/FUL 
Councillors R Ashman, R Canny, J Geary, J Legrys, M Specht and D J Stevenson  
 
 
 
 



86 
 

Chairman’s initials 

106. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

107. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in item A1 Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting and 
took no part in the consideration or voting thereon. 
 
 
 

108.  A1 
14/00800/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ALL MATTERS OTHER THAN PART ACCESS 
INCLUDED) 
Land Rear Of Hall Lane Whitwick 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor T Gillard, adjacent Ward Member and Parish Councillor addressed the 
Committee. He thanked Councillor R Adams, Ward Member for the opportunity to speak. 
He highlighted to Members that since previous applications for the wider site had been 
refused nothing had changed and that none of the residents wanted the development. He 
urged the Committee to support the recommendations.  
 
Ms S Colledge, on behalf of Whitwick Parish Council addressed the Committee. She 
advised the Members that both the Parish Council and the Whitwick Action Group had 
strongly objected to any application to build on the Green Wedge as they would be 
contrary to policy E20 of the Local Plan and the site had been identified as part of an Area 
of Separation under policy En5 of the draft Local Plan. She informed the Committee that 
the development would not be sustainable and that the additional traffic would have a 
severe impact on already congested roads and the air quality. Ms S Colledge drew 
Members attention to the report that stated that both the Secretary of State and the High 
Court had dismissed previous appeals on the site and that nothing had changed since 
these decisions.  
 
County Councillor L Spence, objector, addressed the Committee. He stated that the 
Green Wedge was precious to the residents of Whitwick and that it was historically 
protected. He advised that the application before them was not the first and certainly 
would not be the last, but no one including residents, the Parish Council or the District 
Council wanted development on the site. He highlighted that the land was valuable 
agricultural land and an irreplaceable amenity adding that should the application be 
permitted a precedent would be set for many more applications. He urged Members to 
support the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. 
 



87 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mr T Evans, agent, addressed the Committee. He advised Members that the authority 
was not able to demonstrate a five year housing land supply and as such all relevant 
policies were out of date. He advised Members that the development would have a 
modest impact on the area as there would still be a significant area of separation and that 
the proposed highway works would address the congestion and air quality impacts. He 
reminded the Committee that the NPPF compared the impacts against the benefits and in 
relation to this development the high quality designs, forest planting, economic and social 
benefits would outweigh the modest impact on the Green Wedge. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to refuse the application and that reason for refusal 3 be 
deleted as outlined within the update sheet was moved by Councillor R Adams and 
seconded by Councillor M Specht. 
 
Councillor G Jones expressed concerns that the impact was not a modest one as 
described by the agent, but a significant one as it would be development on the Green 
Wedge. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that the proposed site was an area of separation in the 
emerging Local Plan, that this gave strength to its defence, and that the Council needed to 
stop the coalescence of the area. He added that he fully supported the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor J Bridges stated that he had fundamental concerns as it was an area of 
separation and therefore this gave weight to the development not being sustainable and 
therefore he could not vote in favour of the application.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and reason for refusal 3 be deleted as outlined within the 
update sheet. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt returned to the meeting. 
 

109.  A2 
15/00128/FUL: ERECTION OF SIX NO. HOUSES 
11 Main Street Ravenstone Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2AS 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M B Wyatt and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones. 
 
In response to comments made by Members in relation to developer contributions the 
Principal Planning Officer stated that it was not proposed that a contribution be made 
towards 
[...]
T 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members  
 
Before he spoke to the Committee, Mr A Allman sought clarification from the officer on the 
loophole referred to in the update sheet in relation to the structures having a height limit of 
3.0 metres if they are in close proximity to the airfield. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that as the buildings exceeded 3.0 metres in height 
they were not permitted development and that reference to permitted development was 
simply to outline that built agricultural structures could be provided on the site. As the 
application was on sloping land a loophole in the permitted development regulations 
would allow buildings to be constructed which were higher than 3.0 metres provided that 
at their highest point they were no greater than 3.0 metres above the highest land level 
adjacent to the building where such a measurement would be taken. 
 
Mr A Allman, objector, addressed the Committee. He advised Members that the site was 
outside the Limits to Development of the village and that should there be any issues with 
any of the three applications, the other two could remain unfinished. He expressed 
concerns that the size of the development was unsustainable and that the farm shop 
would not be financially viable. He was worried about how empty buildings on the might 
be used. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent addressed the Committee. She advised Members that the family had 
farmed in the village for 100 years and were now preparing for the next 100 on land which 
they owned and would allow them to remain in the village. She highlighted that there was 
no village shop currently and that the farm shop would be accessible to all. Ms C Chave 
noted that the land was outside the Limits to Development, but drew Members’ attention 
to the independent assessment that stated the application was justified and sustainable, 



89 
 

Chairman’s initials 

adding that a sound business case had been put forward. She added that the Council’s 
independent expert had verified the farm’s financial business case, stated that Mr Allman 
was not in a position to accurately comment on it, and urged Members to support the 
recommendation. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he supported the application as it would assist in 
sustaining the village. He highlighted that the development would remove the movement 
of the heavy industrial vehicles from the village and that farming needed to grow. He 
added that the location of the farm shop on the main road was ideal and that the 
application should be commended. 
 
Following a question from Councillor J Geary, the Planning and Development Team 
Manager advised that there were no limitations on the goods that could be sold in the farm 
shop and that there were no conditions restricting the shop. 
 
Councillor J Geary felt that the shop would be an asset to the village. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson stated that the site was an ideal location for a farm as the heavy 
vehicles would not need to go through the village. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

111.  A4 
15/00948/FUL: PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF FARM BUILDING, CONVERSION AND 
EXTENSION OF REMAINING FARM BUILDINGS TO FORM TWO DWELLINGS 
ALONG WITH THE ERECTION OF SIX ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO VEHICULAR ACCESS 
Village Farm 36 Hall Gate Diseworth Derby DE74 2QJ 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the Committee. She advised Members that there were 
flooding and traffic objections to the application, but stated that the development would 
reduce runoff to the brook by 30%, and improve the highway situation including the 
access and by reducing the movements of heavy machines. She stated that the new 
bespoke, architect designed contemporary buildings would work well with the attractive 
heritage farm buildings that were to be converted. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 
 
 



90 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 

112.  A5 
15/00949/FUL: PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF FARM BUILDINGS, CONVERSION AND 
EXTENSION OF REMAINING FARM BUILDING TO FORM ONE DWELLING ALONG 
WITH THE ERECTION OF THREE ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
ACCESS 
Hallfield Farm 1 Hall Gate Diseworth Derby DE74 2QJ 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the Committee. She advised Members that small 
amendments had been made to take into account the privacy and visual impact concerns 
that had been raised, and that the noisy grain drying machine would be removed, and the 
old stone walls would be retained. She urged the Committee to support the application.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor 
G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.34 pm 
 

 



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
To 

Planning Committee 
 

6 April 2016 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are 
[...]
t vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 6 April 2016  
Development Control Report 

 

Erection of 9 dwellings (Outline application with access, scale 
and layout for approval) (Resubmission) 
 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land At Main Street Osgathorpe Loughborough Leicestershire 
LE12 9TA  

Application Reference  
16/00043/OUT  

 
Applicant: 
Mr I. J. Bourne 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
REFUSE 

Date Registered  
15 January 2016 

 
Target Decision Date 

11 March 2016   

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only       
 

 
 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 6 April 2016  
Development Control Report 

Executive Summary Of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
 
The application has been brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Boam 
in order for Members to assess the sustainability of the development proposals. 
 
Proposal 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of nine dwellings with access, scale and 
layout submitted for approval at this stage on land off Main Street, Osgathorpe. The 0.59 
hectare site is located on the south-western side of Main Street and is outside the defined Limits 
to Development as well as being within an Area of Particularly Attractive Countryside.  
 
Consultations 
 
A total of 23 individual representations, as well as a signed petition with 55 signatories, have 
been received which object to the development. Osgathorpe Parish Council also objects to the 
application. The County Highways Authority have objected to the applica
[...]
 The design of the dwelling, with the 
presentation of an elevation with a significant width and massing to the street and 
provision of an integral double width garage, would also not respond positively to the 
appearance of the streetscape or accord with its established character. The 
development would also be on residential garden land and would result in harm to the 
local area. On this basis to permit the development would conflict with the environmental 
strand of sustainability as well as Paragraphs 61 and 64 of the NPPF and Policies E4, 
H6 and H7 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1 Planning permission has been refused for this proposal for the clear reasons set out in 

this decision notice. It is considered that the application as submitted is not acceptable 
and the Local Authority has not entered into dialogue to seek any amendments due to it 
being advised at the pre-application stage that a development of this nature would not 
be acceptable. The Local Planning Authority has therefore complied with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (Paragraphs 186 and 187) and 
in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 APRIL 2016 
 

Title of report 

PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS 
IN RESPECT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN ASSOCIATION 
WITH RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT ACRESFORD 
ROAD, DONISTHORPE (APPLICATION NO. 14/00802/OUTM) 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton  
01509 569746  
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and Regeneration  
01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Principal Planning Officer  
01530 454673 
james.mattley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 

To consider a request from the applicants of the above site to 
amend the Section 106 obligations to reduce the amount of 
affordable housing required in re
[...]
 provision would be appropriate. In accordance with the findings of the District 
Valuer in respect of the amount of commuted sum achievable whilst ensuring the 
development remains viable, it is concluded that a commuted sum of £122,372 towards 
affordable housing would be the maximum achievable whilst ensuring the provision of a 
reasonable profit to any developers and the applicants. 

 
6.2 It is therefore recommended that the proposed amended affordable housing obligations be 

accepted and that, in order to enable the District Council to support affordable schemes 
anywhere in the District where a need has been identified, the amended obligations 
entered into should not be framed so as to limit the contributions being spent only in 
Donisthorpe.  In accordance with the advice within the DCLG document “Section 106 
affordable housing requirements – Review and appeal”, it is also recommended that, given 
the potential for economic circumstances to improve during the build period, the amended 
obligations should apply for a limited period of three years only, beyond which the original 
obligations should once again apply, unless the development has been completed, or 
updated evidence of a continuing need to make a reduced contribution has been provided 
and assessed. 

 
 




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 16/00043/OUT: Erection of 9 dwellings (Outline application with access, scale and layout for approval) (Resubmission)
	A2 16/00075/FUL: Proposed erection of detached dwelling with associated off-street parking and formation of new vehicular access onto Clements Gate
	5. Proposed Alterations to Section 106 Obligations in Respect of Affordable Housing in Association with Residential Development at Acresford Road, Donisthorpe (Application No. 14/00802/OUTM)



Minutes of the meeting


91 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Boam, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Hoult, 
R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith, M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S McKendrick and T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs A Lowe, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor, Mr J Newton and Mrs R Wallace 
 

113. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bridges. 
 

114. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor R Boam declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of item 
A1, application number 16/00043/OUT. 
 

115. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

116. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

117.  A1 
16/00043/OUT: ERECTION OF 9 DWELLINGS (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH 
ACCESS, SCALE AND LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL) (RESUBMISSION) 
Land At Main Street Osgathorpe Loughborough  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr M Buczkiewicz, Parish Councillor, addressed the Committee.  He advised Members 
that he had lived in Osgathorpe for 26 years and felt it was important for the Committee to 
listen to the local objections.  He reported that including the recent developments that had 
been approved the village had had an 18 percent increase and this application was not 
necessary.  He believed that the village was not sustainable and the only bus service to 
the area was under threat.  He felt that the development would have an adverse effect to 
the rural nature and character of the village, as well as a negative visual impact.  He urged 
Members to refuse the application. 
 



92 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mr I Bourne, applicant, addressed the Committee.  He advised the Committee that his 
family had lived at the farm for over 60 years.  He explained that the proposal was for a 
mixture of smaller dwellings and would not have a negative impact.  He felt that all villages 
needed small developments to help local people who are downsizing to remain in the area 
and he had already been approached by local people expressing an interest.  He added 
that it would provide much needed housing during the current shortage and urged 
Members to permit the application. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to refuse was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded 
by Councillor R Johnson. 
 
Councillor G Jones felt that there was little wrong with the application and although 
officers referred to the heavy reliance on motor vehicles, this was now normality 
everywhere. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that he understood that all settlements needed to take 
some development due to the current demand on housing, plus the issue with the five 
year land supply was still ongoing.  He also commented that the application was outside 
the limits to development and although applications such as this had been approved in the 
past, and that the applicant did have plans to assist with the sustainability of the village, 
he believed that the officer’s recommendation was the correct one. 
 
Councillor J Hoult raised his concerns regarding the future of the bus service but believed 
that bringing people into the village by approving developments such as the one proposed 
would help make the area more sustainable and save services such as the local bus.  
 
Councillor M B Wyatt commented that he would vote against the officer’s recommendation 
as it was important to build on empty pieces of land as proposed. 
 
Councillor M Specht commented that the community hub as proposed by the local public 
house would be great for the village.  Regarding the bus service, he commented that they 
were regularly under review in the more rural areas and if people did not use them, they 
would stop.  Developments such as the one proposed would bring people into the village 
and help local people who needed to downsize stay in the area. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon was in favour of permitting the application as it was a piece of infill 
land with houses all around.  He felt that small developments in villages were necessary. 
 
Councillor R Boam believed that there was a local need for this development and the 
affordable housing would help the younger residents of the village.  He was confident that 
if people used the bus service it would remain.  He concluded that he would be voting 
against the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor D Everitt raised concerns regarding the reference to infilling land as he believed 
that it was important for a village to keep its character and that was what spaces between 
developments did.  He believed the proposal would ruin the village. 
 
The Chairman commented that in the past training for Members, a Planning Barrister had 
stated that without an up to date local plan and a five year land supply in place, the 
Council would not be successful in the case of any appeal; therefore he felt he needed to 
support the application at this stage. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to refuse the application was put to the vote. 
 
A recorded vote having been requested by Councillor J Legrys, the voting was as follows: 
 
 



93 
 

Chairman’s initials 

For the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, D Everitt, R Johnson and J Legrys (4). 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors G A Allman, R Boam, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, J Hoult, G Jones, V 
Richichi, N Smith, M Specht, D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt (12). 
 
Abstentions: 
(0). 
 
The motion was LOST. 
 
The substantive motion to permit the application was moved by Councillor M Specht, 
seconded by Councillor J Hoult and was put to the vote. 
 
The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors G A Allman, R Boam, R Canny, J Cotterill, J Coxon, J Hoult, G Jones, V 
Richichi, N Smith, M Specht, D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt (12). 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, D Everitt, R Johnson and J Legrys (4). 
 
Abstentions: 
(0). 
 
 The motion was PASSED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted. 
 

118.  A2 
16/00075/FUL: PROPOSED ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED OFF-STREET PARKING AND FORMATION OF NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS ONTO CLEMENTS GATE 
17 Clements Gate Diseworth Derby  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members 
 
Before the agent addressed the Committee, in response to a question from the Chairman, 
he confirmed that the proposal was for the applicant’s elderly parents. 
 
Mr D Crane, agent, addressed the Committee.  He advised that the scale, massing and 
materials were good, and the dwelling had been carefully designed to fit in with the 
surrounding area.  It would also have a positive effect on the street scene. He reported 
that the dwelling was not for financial gain but for the elderly parents of the applicant and 
included a lift.  He believed that the officer’s report was repetitive and contained many 
contradictions.  Also, that the objections were taken in isolation and out of context.  He 
reminded Members that the application had support from Councillor N J Rushton, 
neighbours and the Parish Council, and  urged to permit.  
 
The Chairman commented that there were no objections and that the dwelling had been 
purposely designed for the applicants elderly parents.  He added that having been to the 



94 
 

Chairman’s initials 

site, he could see that the proposed dwelling did not even cover 25 percent of the plot and 
the village was already varied in building design.  He could not see any issues with the 
proposals and therefore moved that the application be permitted.  It was seconded by 
Councillor G Jones.  
 
Councillor R Canny felt that the proposed size of the dwelling was too large and it would 
look like it had been shoe horned in to the site.  She understood that it was already a 
varied street with regards to building design but felt it would not add anything to the open 
end of the street. 
 
Councillor G Jones supported the comments of the Chairman. 
 
Councillor R Johnson raised concerns regarding the steep incline of the proposed access 
and suggested using the existing access.  He believed that officers did not have any 
concerns regarding the development of the site but it was the proposed size of the 
dwelling that caused the issue.  The neighbouring house would lose the light from their 
bay window and he agreed with the officers that it was too large. 
 
Councillor D Everitt concurred with other Members as he also believed the proposed 
dwelling was too large. 
 
Councillor J Legrys found the decision difficult to make as there was a lot of building work 
currently in the area which indicated that applications had been permitted.  He felt strongly 
that the Committee were being lectured by particular Members regarding following the 
professional advice of planning officers and now they were going against the officer’s 
recommendations.  He commented that it was a large plot which would make a good 
home and he could see the need for the proposal.  He added that he would be voting in 
favour of the motion but in his opinion the proposal was a little on the large size and he 
asked the officers to discuss this with the applicant with the possibility of making a change 
under reserved matters. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted. 
 

119. PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS IN RESPECT OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN ASSOCIATION WITH RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT 
ACRESFORD ROAD, DONISTHORPE (APPLICATION NO. 14/00802/OUTM) 
 
Before discussion on the item commenced, the Chairman assured Members that in 
accordance with the Constitution, he would raise the issue of amendments to Section 106 
Agreements in general with the Director of Services in regards to the best way of making 
the decisions. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the Committee.  She commented that it had been over a 
year since approval was granted and during this time extensive marketing had taken 
place, the outcome of which was that there was little interest in the proposal given the 
requirement to provide 30 percent affordable housing on site. During the consultation the 
Parish Council also questioned if more affordable housing was actually needed in the 
area.  In her opinion, the provision of an off-site commuted sum was a better option than 
to not develop the site at all and confirmed that the remaining Section 106 agreements 
would remain.  She added that the decision would not set a precedent for other sites as 
each development was financially assessed individually. 
 



95 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M B Wyatt and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones. 
 
Councillor D Everitt strongly expressed his disappointment with the situation.  He 
commented that an agreement should be honoured and not changed.  He could not help 
but be suspicious when the excuse of viability was constantly raised after permission had 
been granted. 
 
Councillor J Legrys thanked the Chairman for his efforts to resolve the issue as a whole.  
He commented that there was no evidence of any effort of trying to sell the site; in future 
he felt that officers should demand this evidence.  He was also disappointed that the 
committee were encouraged to support the application by local residents and now the 
most essential element was being denied.  He concluded that he had no confidence that 
any decision made at the meeting would be adhered to and felt that it would return to 
Committee in the future because of the inability to sell the site. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that they did have the District Valuer’s opinion on the 
application. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Chairman clarified that he did not 
want to discuss where the money was likely to be spent as he would be meeting with the 
Director of Services to discuss the matter fully. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) The existing affordable housing obligation be substituted by the payment of an off-site 
commuted sum of £122,372. 
 

b) A Deed of Variation be secured to the original Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Councillor R Canny arrived at 4.35pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.25 pm 
 

 


